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Complex Words 
 

 
 

 

 

 A complex word is a word made up of two or more morphemes. It consists of one base and one or 
more affixes, or compound words consisting of two bases.

 الكلمة المعقدة هي كلمة مكونة من مقطعين أو أكثر. وتتكون من أساس واحد ولاحقة واحدة أو أكثر، أو كلمات مركبة تتكون من أصلين.

 
 The word simple in ‘simple words’ means not composed of more than one grammatical unit, so 

that, for example, the word ‘care’ is simple while ‘careful; and careless are complex since they are 
composed of two grammatical units.

 .ال معقدة لأنها تتكون من وحدتين نحويتينإن كلمة بسيط في الكلمات البسيطة تعني أنها لا تتكون من أكثر من وحدة نحوية واحدة، فمثلا كلمة رعاية بسيطة بينما كلمة حذر؛ والإهم

 
 ‘carefully’ and ‘carelessness’ are also complex, and are composed of three grammatical units 

each.
 "بعناية" و"إهمال" معقدان أيضًا، ويتكون كل منهما من ثلاث وحدات نحوية.

 

 The majority of English words with more than one syllable have come from other language whose 
way of constructing them is easily recognizable. For example, combining ‘-mit’ with prefixes ‘pre-’, 
‘sub-’, and ‘com-’ produced ‘permit’, ‘submit’, and ‘commit’ words which have come into English 
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from Latin.
 قتها في تركيبها بسهولة.طري على التعرف يمكن أخرى لغة من جاءت واحد لفظي مقطع من أكثر على تحتوي التي الإنجليزية الكلمات غالبية

 

 That is why the distinction between ‘simple’ and ‘complex’ words is difficult to draw.
 ولهذا السبب يصعب التمييز بين الكلمات "البسيطة" و"المعقدة".
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 Similarly, Greek has given us ‘catalogue’, ‘analogue’, ‘dialogue’, ‘monologue’, in which the 
prefixes ‘cata-’, ‘ana-’, ‘dia-’, and ‘mono-’ are recognizable.

  بالمثل، أعطتنا اللغة اليونانية "كتالوج"، و"تناظري"، و"حوار"، و"مونولوج"، حيث يمكن التعرف على البادئات و

 

 But we cannot automatically treat the separate grammatical units of other languages as if 
they were separate grammatical units of English. If we did, then we have to study the 
morphology of five or six other languages, and we would be forced into ridiculous analyses.

لنا ذلك، فعلينا أن ندرس مورفولوجية خمس كن لا يمكننا التعامل تلقائياً مع الوحدات النحوية المنفصلة للغات الأخرى كما لو كانت وحدات نحوية منفصلة للغة الإنجليزية. إذا فعل
 أو ست لغات أخرى، وسنضطر إلى إجراء تحليلات سخيفة.

 
 Complex words are of two major types:
1. Words made from a basic word form (stem or root), with the addition of an affix. 
2. Compound words, which are made of two or more independent English words, such as 

‘ice cream’ or ‘armchair.’ 
 . الكلمات المكونة من صيغة كلمة أساسية )جذع أو جذر(، مع إضافة لاحقة.1 

 . الكلمات المركبة، والتي تتكون من كلمتين أو أكثر من الكلمات الإنجليزية المستقلة، مثل2
 "الآيس كريم" أو "الكرسي".
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 Affixes are of two sorts in English: prefixes, which come before the stem (prefix ‘un-’ + stem 
‘pleasant’ =‘unpleasant’) and suffixes, which come after the stem (stem ‘good’ + suffix ‘- 
ness’ = ‘goodness’). 
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The Effects of Affixes on Words Stress 
 
 

 
 

 

 Affixes have one of three possible effects on words stress: 
 

1) The affix itself receives the primary stress. For example, in words like, ‘semi-’ + ‘circle’ /Ꞌs3:kǝl/ = 

‘semicircle’ /ꞋsemIs3:kǝl/ and ‘person’ /Ꞌp3:sn̩/ + -’ality’= ‘personality’ /p3:sn̩Ꞌælǝti/. The affixes 

totally affect the word stress pattern and steal the primary stress from the stem when attached to 
it. 

 على سبيل المثال، في كلمات مثل،( اللصيقة نفسها تتلقى الضغط الأساسي. 1
 تؤثر اللواحق تمامًا على نمط ضغط الكلمة وتسرق الضغط الأساسي من الجذع عند ربطه به.

 
2) The word is stressed as if the affix is not there. For example, in words like ‘un-’ + ‘pleasant’ = 

‘unpleasant’ /ʌnꞋplezn̩t/ and ‘market’ + ‘-ing’ =‘marketing’ /Ꞌma:kItIɳ/. These two affixes do not 

affect the word stress of the words they attach to. 
 ( يتم التشديد على الكلمة كما لو أن اللاحقة غير موجودة.2

 لا تؤثر هاتان اللواحقتان على نبرة الكلمات المرتبطة بهما.
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3) The stress remains on the stem, not on the affix, but is shifted to a different syllable in the stem. For 
example, in a word like ‘magnet’ /Ꞌmægnǝt/ + ‘-ic’ = ‘magnetic’ /mægꞋnetIk/. The affix do not 

have the primary stress, but it affects the stress pattern on the stem by the time it attached to it. 
 

 ( يبقى التشديد على الجذع، وليس على اللاحقة، ولكن ينتقل إلى مقطع لفظي مختلف في الجذع.3
لا تحتوي اللصيقة على إجهاد أساسي، ولكنها تؤثر على نمط الضغط على الجذع بحلول الوقت الذي تعلق فيه.



 

  

 
 



 

 
 

 

 
1. Suffixes 

Affixes 

 
 

 

 

 There are so many English suffixes, but we deal only with those which are common and 
productive; those that can be applied to a considerable number of stems and could be applied 

to more to make new English words. 
 

 Suffixes can have effect on stress pattern in three possible ways: 
 

1) Suffixes carrying the primary stress themselves: 

 
In an example of ‘personality’, the primary stress is on the first syllable of the suffix. If the stem consists 
of more than one syllable, there will be a secondary stress on one of the syllables of the stem. In this 
case the secondary stress cannot fall on the last syllable of that stem, but moves to the first syllable. 
Example: 
Japan /dȝǝꞋpæn/ - the primary stress is on the last syllable, but when we add the stress-carrying suffix 
‘-ese’, ‘Japanese’ /ˌdȝæpǝꞋni:z/, the primary stress is on the suffix and the secondary stress is not on the 

second syllable but on the first. 
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 More Examples: 

1. '-ee': 'refugee' 'لاجئ'/ˌrefjʊꞋdȝi:/ ; 'evacuee’ "الشخص الذي تم إجلاؤه" /ˌIvkjuꞋi:/ 
 

2. '-eer': 'mountaineer'' المتسلق الجب ' /ˌmaʊntIꞋnIǝ/; 'volunteer‘'متطوع 

/ˌvɒlǝnꞋtIǝ/ 
 

3. '-ese': 'Portuguese‘  'البرتغالية /ˌpᴐ:tʃǝꞋgi:z/ ; 'journalese' "صحفي" /dȝ3:nl̩Ꞌi:z/ 

 

4. -ette': 'cigarette' 'سيجارة'/ˌsIgr̩Ꞌet/ ; 'launderette' "مغسلة"/ˌlᴐ:ndr̩Ꞌet/ 
 

5. ‘-esque': 'picturesque'  "خلابة"/ˌpIktʃr̩Ꞌesk/ 

 

6. ‘-ality’:  ‘nationality’ جنسية' /ˌnæʃǝꞋnælIti/ 

 
 In short, all these six suffixes get the primary stress when attached to any word, and with their 

 
 



 

attachment they make the secondary stress to be only on the first syllable of the stem. 



 

 
 

2) Suffixes that do not get the primary stress and do not affect the stress pattern in the stem: 

1. '-able': 'comfort' 'راحة' /Ꞌkʌmfət/ ; 'comfortable’ 'مريح' /ˈkʌmf(ə)təb(ə)l/ 

2. '-age': 'anchor' مرتكز /ˈæŋkə/ ; 'anchorage' ' ى س ر م '  /ˈæŋk(ə)rɪdʒ/ 

3. '-al': 'refuse' ' ض ف ر ' /rɪˈfjuːz/ ; 'refusal’   انكار/rɪˈfjuːz l̩/ 

4. '-en': 'wide'  واسع/ꞋwaId/ ; 'widen' وسع/ꞋwaIdn̩/ 

5. '-ful': 'wonder' بتعجب/ˈwʌndə/ ; 'wonderful' عجيب  /ˈwʌndəfl/̩ 

6. '-ing': 'amaze' تدهش  / əˈmeɪz / ; 'amazing’ مدهش / əˈmeɪzɪŋ/ 

7. '-like': 'bird' طائر/Ꞌb3:d/ ; 'birdlike' ع ل ل ل  ث رم ي ف ا ص  /Ꞌb3:dlaIk/ 

8. '-less': 'power' ' ة و ق ' /ˈpaʊə/ ; 'powerless' "عاجز"/ˈpaʊəlɪs/ 

9. '-ly': 'hurried' متسرع /ˈhʌrɪd/ ; 'hurriedly' " ل ج ع ى  ل ع "  /ˈhʌrɪdli/ 

10. '-ment' (noun): 'punish' 'يعاقب '  /ˈpʌnɪʃ / ; 'punishment' 'عقاب' /ˈpʌnɪʃmənt / 

11. '-ness': 'yellow' 'أصفر'/ˈjeləʊ / ; 'yellowness’ "الاصفرار"/ˈjeləʊnəs / 

12. '-ous': 'poison' ' سم '  /ˈpɔɪzn̩/ ; 'poisonous' "سام"/ˈpɔɪzn ̩ǝs/ 

13. '-fy: 'glory' 'مجد'/ˈɡlɔːri/ ; 'glorify' بجل /ˈɡlɔːrɪfaɪ 
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14. '-wise': 'other' 'خر ' 'ʌðə/ ; 'otherwiseˈ/'آ ك ل ذ ف  لا خ '  /ˈʌðəwaɪz / 

15. '-y' (adjective or noun): 'fun' يضحك /Ꞌfʌn/ ; 'funny' 'مضحك'/ˈfʌni/ 

16. '-ish' in the case of adjectives does not affect stress placement: 'devil' 'شيطان'/ˈdevl̩/ ; 'devilish' "شيطاني" 

/ˈdevl ̩ɪ̩ʃ/; however verbs with stems of more than one syllable always have the stress on the syllable

 immediately preceding 'ish' - for example,'replenish' /rɪˈplenɪʃ/, 'demolish'هدم'' 

/dɪˈmɒlɪʃ/) 
 

 So, verb stems with suffix ‘-ish’ always have the primary stress on the syllable before the 

suffix, but with adjective stems this suffix has no effect on changing stress pattern we 

already have on the stem. 

الموجود لدينا تحتوي دائمًا على التشديد الأساسي على المقطع قبل اللاحقة، ولكن مع أصول الصفة، ليس لهذه اللاحقة أي تأثير على تغيير نمط التشديد  "ish-" لذا، فإن أصول الفعل ذات اللاحقة

 .بالفعل على الجذع
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3) Suffixes that do not get the primary stress, but have an impact on stem stress: 

 
In these examples primary stress is on the last syllable of the stem. في هذه الأمثلة، يكون الضغط الأساسي على المقطع الأخير من الجذع. 

 
1. '-eous': 'advantage‘'ميزة /ədˈvɑːntɪdʒ/ ; 'advantageous' "مفيد"/ædvənˈteɪdʒəs/ 

 

2. '-graphy': 'photo' 'صورة'/ˈfəʊtəʊ/ ; 'photography''التصوير' /fəˈtɒɡrəfi/ 
 

3. '-ial': 'proverb' "المثل" /ˈprɒv3ːb/ ; 'proverbial‘"مثلي." /prəˈv3ːbɪəl/ 
  

4. '-ic': 'climate' 'مناخ'/ˈklaɪmət/ ; 'climatic' "مناخي"/klaɪˈmætɪk/ 
 

5. '-ion': 'perfect''ممتاز' /Ꞌp3:fIct/ ; 'perfection'  متحسن, تمام/pəˈfekʃn̩/ 

 

6. '-ious': 'injure' "إصابة" /ˈɪndʒə/ ; 'injurious‘"ضارة." / ɪnˈdʒʊərɪəs/ 

 

7. '- ty': 'tranquil' 'هادئ' /ˈtræŋkwɪl / ; 'tranquillity' 'الهدوء والطمأنينة' / træŋˈkwɪlɪti/ 
 

8. '-ive': 'reflex'  'لا ارادي'/Ꞌri:fleks/ ; 'reflexive' "انعكاسي"/ rɪˈfleksɪv / 
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 Regarding suffixes like ‘-ance’, ‘-ant’ and ‘-ary’ when attached to a single-syllable stems, the 

stress is almost always placed on the stem, but when the stem has more than one syllable, 

the stress is on one of the syllables in the stem. If the final syllable of the stem is strong, that 

syllable receives the stress. Otherwise, the syllable before the last receives the stress. 

، يتم الضغط دائمًا تقريباً على الجذع، ولكن عندما يحتوي الجذع على أكثر من مقطع لفظي واحد، يكون " عند إرفاقها بمقطع واحدary-" و"ant-" و"ance-فيما يتعلق باللواحق مثل "

 لأخير يتلقى التشديد.الضغط على أحد المقاطع في الجذع. إذا كان المقطع الأخير من الجذع قويا، فإن هذا المقطع يتلقى التشديد. خلاف ذلك، فإن المقطع قبل ا

Examples: Guidance د إرشاد  /ˈɡaɪdn̩s/  

Sealant مانع التسرب /ˈsiːlənt/ 

 Dietary ذو علاقة بالحمية /ˈdaɪətri/ 
 

Importance أهمية /ɪmˈpɔːtn ̩s/  
Centenary المئوية /senˈtiːnəri/ 

 
Inheritance ميراث/ɪnˈherɪtəns/ 

Military /ˈmɪlɪtri/ 
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2. Prefixes 
 

 

 

 

 The effect of prefixes on stress does not have the comparative regularity, independence and 
predictability of suffixes. 

 ع تأثير البادئات على التشديد بالانتظام المقارن والاستقلالية والقدرة على التنبؤ باللاحقات.لا يتمت

 There is no prefix of one or two syllables that always carries primary stress (there is no specific 
prefix that can always carry the primary stress). 

 لا توجد بادئة مكونة من مقطع أو مقطعين تحمل دائمًا التشديد الأساسي )لا توجد بادئة محددة يمكن أن تحمل دائمًا التشديد الأساسي(.

 The best treatment seems to be to say that stress in words with prefixes is governed by the same 
rules as those for polysyllabic words without prefixes. 

لكلمات ذات البادئات يخضع لنفس القواعد المطبقة على الكلمات متعددة المقاطع التي لا تحتوي على يبدو أن أفضل علاج هو القول بأن التشديد في ا
 بادئات.

Examples: 

Antifreeze مقاوم التجمد   

/ˈæntɪfriːz /  

Impossible /ɪmˈpɒsɪb(ə)l/ 
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Overreact /əʊvərɪˈækt/  رد

 بصورة مبالغة

 Preschool /ˈpriːskuːl/  مرحلة

  ما قبل المدرسة

Regain / rɪˈɡeɪn / استعادة 

Disconnect /dɪskəˈnekt / قطع الاتصال 
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Placement of Stress in Compound Words 
 

 

 

 

 A compound word is made up of two or more words that express a single idea and function as 
a single word. The most common types of compound words in English are compound nouns 
(e.g., cheeseburger), compound adjectives ("red-hot temper"), and compound verbs 

("Overestimate"). 
اء المركبة )على سبيل المثال، برجر لمركبة من كلمتين أو أكثر تعبر عن فكرة واحدة وتعمل ككلمة واحدة. أكثر أنواع الكلمات المركبة شيوعًا في اللغة الإنجليزية هي الأسمتتكون الكلمة ا

 الجبن(، والصفات المركبة )"المزاج الأحمر الحار"(، والأفعال المركبة )"المبالغة في التقدير"(.
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 The rules for spelling compound words are not consistent; they are written in different ways. Some 

compound words are written as a single word (e.g. 'armchair', 'sunflower‘, ‘eyeglasses’); some as two (or more) 

hyphenated words (e.g. 'open-minded', 'cost-effective‘, ‘brother-in-low’); and some as two (or more) separate 

words with white space in between (e.g. 'desk lamp', 'battery charger‘, Soccer Stadium).

بعض الكلمات المركبة ككلمة واحدة )على سبيل المثال، "كرسي"، "عباد الشمس"،  قواعد تهجئة الكلمات المركبة ليست متسقة؛ لقد تمت كتابتها بطرق مختلفة. تتم كتابة
ا عبارة عن كلمتين منفصلتين )أو "النظارات"(؛ بعضها عبارة عن كلمتين )أو أكثر( موصولتين )على سبيل المثال، "منفتح"، "فعال من حيث التكلفة"، "الأخ الأصغر"(؛ وبعضه

 ينهما )على سبيل المثال، "مصباح مكتب"، "شاحن البطارية"، ملعب كرة القدم(.أكثر( مع وجود مسافة بيضاء ب

 

 Regarding the stress pattern on compound words, the question is quite simple. When is primary stress placed on 

the first element word of the compound and when on the second. Both patterns are found on compound words. 

A few rules can be given, although these are not completely reliable since they cannot be used on all compound 

words.
صر الثاني. تم العثور على كلا النمطين فيما يتعلق بنمط التشديد على الكلمات المركبة، السؤال بسيط للغاية. متى يتم الضغط الأساسي على الكلمة الأولى للمركب ومتى على العن

 ن إعطاء بعض القواعد، على الرغم من أنها ليست موثوقة تمامًا لأنه لا يمكن استخدامها في جميع الكلمات المركبة.في الكلمات المركبة. يمك

 

 Compound word stress patterns:

1. The most familiar type of compound is the one which combines two nouns and which normally has the stress on 

the first element, as in: 
 النوع الأكثر شيوعًا من المركبات هو الذي يجمع بين اسمين والذي عادةً ما يتم التركيز على العنصر الأول، كما في:

'typewriter' /ˈtaɪpraɪtə/  
 'آلة كاتبة'
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'car ferry‘ /ˈka:fɛri/ 
  ".عبارة سيارة"

'sunrise' 'شروق الشمس'

 /ˈsʌnraɪz/ 
'suitcase' /ˈsuːtkeɪs/  
' سفرحقيبة  ' 

'teacup' /ˈtiːkʌp/ 
''فنجان شاي''
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 Compounds with an adjectival first element and the –ed morpheme at the end have the primary 
stress on the second element word and the first element gets the secondary stress, as in:

في النهاية يكون لها التشديد الأساسي على كلمة العنصر الثاني ويحصل العنصر الأول على  المركبات التي تحتوي على العنصر الأول الصفي والمورفيم 
 التشديد الثانوي، كما في:

 
ˌBad-'tempered 

 ˌ سيئة الطباعˌ

ˌHalf-'timbered  

 نصف خشبية

ˌHeavy-'handed 

 ثقيل الوطأة

 Compounds in which the first element is a number in some form also tend to have the primary stress 
on the second element and the secondary stress on the first, as in:

ا بشكل ما تميل أيضًا إلى أن يكون لها إجهاد أولي على العنصر الثاني وإجهاد ثانوي على الأول، كما فيالمركبات التي يكون العنصر الأول فيها رقمً  
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ˌThree-'wheeler 

ˌSecond-'class 

ˌFive-'finger 
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 Compounds functioning as adverbs in a sentence also have the primary stress on the 
second element and secondary stress on the first, as in:

 المركبات التي تعمل كظروف في الجملة لها أيضًا ضغط أساسي على العنصر الثاني وضغط ثانوي على العنصر الأول، كما في:

ˌHead'first 

ˌNorth-'East 

ˌDown'stream 

 
 Compounds which function as verbs and have an adverbial first element have the primary stress on 

the second element and the secondary stress on the first, as in:
 ي تعمل كأفعال ولها العنصر الأول الظرفي يكون لها التشديد الأساسي على العنصر الثاني والتشديد الثانوي على الأول، كما في:المركبات الت

 

ˌDown'grade 

ˌBack-'pedal 

ˌill-'treat 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Variable Stress (Changing Stress Position) 
 

 

 
 
 

 It would be wrong to imagine that the stress pattern is always fixed and unchanging in English 
words.

 سيكون من الخطأ أن نتصور أن نمط التشديد ثابت دائمًا ولا يتغير في الكلمات الإنجليزية.

 
 Stress position may vary for one of two reasons:

1. Either as a result of the stress on the other words occurring next to the word in question, 
2. Or because not all speakers agree on the placement of stress in some words. 

 الكلمة المعنية،. إما نتيجة للتشديد على الكلمات الأخرى التي تأتي بجانب 1

 . أو لأنه ليس كل المتحدثين متفقون على موضع التشديد في بعض الكلمات.2

 
 The first reason is an aspect of connected speech; the main effect is that the stress on a final- 

stressed compound tends to move to a preceding syllable and change to secondary stress if the 
following word begins with a strongly stressed syllable. For example: 

سابق والتغيير إلى السبب الأول هو جانب من الكلام المتصل؛ التأثير الرئيسي هو أن التشديد على المركب النهائي المشدد يميل إلى الانتقال إلى المقطع ال
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 ة التالية بمقطع لفظي شديد التشديد. على سبيل المثال:التشديد الثانوي إذا بدأت الكلم

 
ˌbad-'tempered   but  a ˌbad-tempered 'teacher 
ˌhalf-'timbered  but a ˌhalf-timbered 'house 
ˌheavy-'handed but  a ̩ heavy-handed 'sentence 
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Word-class Pairs 
 
 

 
 

 

 Word-class pairs means Different words classes with the same spelling and different 
stress patterns.

 

 There are several dozen pairs of two-syllable words with identical spelling which differ 
from each other in stress placement.

 

 Both pairs of which are spelt identically, one of which is a verb and the other of which 
is either a noun or an adjective, then the stress is placed on the second syllable of the 
verb but on the first syllable of the noun or adjective.

 

 The most common examples are shown below.
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Abstract /Ꞌæbstrækt/ (A) /æbꞋstrækt/ (V) 
Conduct /Ꞌkɒndʌkt/ (N) /kǝnꞋdʌkt/ (V) 24 
Contract       /Ꞌkɒntrækt/(N)       /kǝnꞋtrækt/ (V) 
Contrast         /Ꞌkɒtra:st/(N)       /kǝꞋtra:st/ (V) 
Desert صحراء          /Ꞌdezət /(N)      /dɪˈz3ːt/(V) 
Escort مرافقة    /Ꞌeskᴐ:t/(N)      /IꞋskᴐ:t/ (V) 
Export ّيصدر      /Ꞌekspᴐ:t/(N)      /ꞋIkꞋspᴐ:t/ (V) 
Import يستورد      /ꞋImpᴐ:t/(N)     /ImꞋpᴐ:t/(V) 
Insult  ّيسُب     /ꞋInsʌlt/ (N)     /InꞋsʌlt/ (V) 
Object   /Ꞌɒbdȝekt/ (N)    /ɒbꞋdȝekt/ (V) 

Perfect /Ꞌp3:fIkt/ (A)   /pǝꞋfekt/ (V) 
Permit يسمح   /Ꞌp3:mIt/ (N)   /pǝꞋmIt/ (V) 
Present /Ꞌprezn̩t/ (N, A)   /prIꞋzent/ (V) 

Produce /Ꞌprɒdjuːs/ (N)   /prəˈdjuːs/ (V) 
Protest يعترض   /ˈprəʊtest/(N)  /prəꞋtest/ (V) 



 

Rebel المتمردين  /Ꞌrebl/(N)  /rIꞋbel/ (V) 
Record سِجِلّ      /Ꞌrekᴐ:d/(N, A) /rIꞋkᴐ:d/ (V) 
Subject /Ꞌsʌbdȝekt/ (N) /sǝbꞋdȝekt/ (V) 
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Shopkeeper Defective Nasty-tempered 

Open-minded Roof timber Unsociable 

Javanese Insult Up stream 

Birthmark Escort Second-hand 

Anti-clockwise Good-natured nurse Left-handers 

Confirmation Ice cream Ill-humored 

Eight-sided grumpy Controversy 

Fruitcake Bloody-minded Three-wheeler car 

Smoothly referee Financial 

Harmless Lifelike Woolen 

firefighter Joyous Kafkaesque 

Thickness Painting Discover 

comfortable Wreckage disagree 

heartache smartphone overtime 

Transcribe the following words and place the primary 

Stress on the right syllable 
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